

C.A. No. 11-1245

---

IN THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	3
I.    COE issued DOD a section 404 permit to discharge munitions, which contain many hazardous substances, into Lake Temp. ....	3
II.   Lake Temp is navigable water and has been openly used by the public for many years. ....	4
III.  DOD’s permitted activity will cause injury within New Union. ..	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
Standard of Review.....	8
I.    New Union has standing because it satisfies Article III requirements both as a private litigant and in its capacity as <i>parens patriae</i> . ....	8
A. New Union has Article III standing as a private party because it is a “citizen” under the CWA, it suffers “injuries in fact”, and the “zone of interest” test is inapplicable. ....	9
1. New Union is entitled to sue under section 505 of the CWA because New Union is a “citizen” within the plain meaning of the Act. ....	10
2. New Union suffers "injuries in fact" because the procedural violations impact New Union’s economic interests and proprietary interest in the Imhoff Aquifer. ....	11
3. The “zone of interest” test is inapplicable here because the CWA grants standing to the full extent of Article III. ....	13
B. New Union has standing as <i>parens patriae</i> because it is not merely a nominal party, it has a quasi-sovereign interest in the controversy, and a “substantially significant segment” of its population will be affected. ....	13
II.  The district court correctly concluded that Lake Temp is navigable water and therefore subject to the requirements of the CWA. ....	16

A.	Lake Temp constitutes navigable water under EPA and COE regulations, because its use, degradation, or destruction could affect interstate or foreign commerce..	17
B.	Lake Temp is navigable water under the plain meaning of 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) because it is a navigable-in-fact.	20
III.	The district court erred in concluding that the COE, rather than the EPA, had jurisdiction to issue a permit for the discharge of pollutants into Lake Temp.	23
A.	Spent munitions are not “fill material,” and therefore do not fall under the permitting authority of 33 U.S.C. § 1344.	23
B.	This Court should not accord <i>Chevron</i> deference to COE’s decision labeling spent munitions as “fill material,” because COE is an interested party.	26
IV.	OMB did not have authority to decide that COE had jurisdiction under CWA section 404, and EPA improperly acquiesced to the OMB’s directive.	29
A.	OMB’s influence was improper because Congress conferred power upon EPA, not OMB, to veto permits under the CWA.	30
B.	EPA’s failure to veto COE’s permit is subject to judicial review because EPA had a non-discretionary duty to veto the decision.	33
CONCLUSION.....		35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

*Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez*,  
458 U.S. 592 (1982).....13, 14, 15

*Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp*,  
397 U.S. 150 (1970).....10, 11

*Barlow v. Collins*,  
397 U.S. 159 (1970).....10

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting*,  
131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....11

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....17, 26, 31

*Clark v. Edmunds*,  
513 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2010) .....8

*Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council*,  
129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009).....2, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.*,  
545 U.S. 546 (2005).....11

*F.C.C. v. Pacifica Found.*,  
438 U.S. 726 (1978).....28

*Flast v. Cohen*,  
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....8

*Gibson v. Berryhill*,  
411 U.S. 564 (1973).....27

*Gonzales v. Raich*,  
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....20

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....17

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....9

<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980).....	27, 28
<i>Mass. v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>Mass. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	15
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Seal Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	11
<i>Rapanos v. U.S.</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 77 U.S. 557 (1870).....	21, 22
<i>U.S. v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	16, 17, 20, 22
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	11, 12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607 (1992).....	10, 11
<u>United States Circuit Courts of Appeals Cases</u>	
<i>Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 845 F.2d 222 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	11
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. U.S.</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n v. Wells Fargo Bank and Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2610205 (D. Colo. July 1, 2011) .....	14

<i>Conn. v. Cahill</i> , 217 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Hardy Salt Co. v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 501 F.2d 1156 ().....	21
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Oregon v. Legal Serv. Corp.</i> , 552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Town of Deerfield v. F.C.C.</i> , 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27, 28
<i>Transohio Savings Bank v. Director, Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Utah v. Marsh</i> , 740 F.2d 799 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	17, 18
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 437 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm’n v. Fed. Communc’ns Comm’n</i> , 513 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	16
